

No. 23-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUART R. HARROW,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Renée Burbank
Director of Litigation
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1100 Wilson Blvd, Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22209
(202) 265-8305

Benjamin C. Block
Counsel of Record
Eli Nachmany
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
bblock@cov.com
(202) 662-5205

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Veteran Canon Is One of This Court’s Traditional Tools of Statutory Interpretation.	7
II. The Decision in <i>Harrow</i> Contravenes <i>Henderson</i>	11
III. The Elimination of Equitable Tolling Would Thwart Congress’s Goal of Ensuring Fair and Equitable Treatment of Veterans.	14
A. Veterans must navigate a “procedural morass” to adjudicate MSPB claims.	14
B. Veterans disproportionately suffer cognitive impairments and other circumstances that can inhibit their ability to meet filing deadlines.	16

C.	The availability of Article III judicial review of MSPB decisions is an important safeguard for veterans' rights.....	17
D.	These arguments are consistent with <i>Arellano v. McDonough</i>	19
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	3
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	7
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	5, 11
<i>Brenndoerfer v. USPS</i> , 693 F. App’x. 904 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	7, 21
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 14
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Com. Off. Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	6
<i>Erickson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 636 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	17

<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	6, 15
<i>Fed. Educ. Ass’n – Stateside Region v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 898 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	3, 7
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)	7
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	4, 11
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 2023 WL 1987934 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 14, 2023)	1, 11, 13, 22
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	2–5, 11–13, 22
<i>Jarmin v. OPM</i> , 678 F. App’x. 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Jones v. HHS</i> , 702 F. App’x 988 (Fed Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 359 (2018)	18
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	7

<i>Kirkendall v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4, 10, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Cohen</i> , 333 U.S. 411 (1948)	9
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 48 F.4th 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	9
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	8
<i>Valentine-Johnson v. Roche</i> , 386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 14, 15
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 2301	14
5 U.S.C. § 3330a	2, 5, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7101	5
5 U.S.C. § 7702	20
5 U.S.C. § 7703	2, 5, 10–14, 20–21
28 U.S.C. § 1295	12–13
28 U.S.C. § 2107	18

38 U.S.C. § 4301	9
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301–4335	2
38 U.S.C. §§ 4311–16	4
38 U.S.C. § 5110	19
38 U.S.C. § 7266	12
Invalid Pensions Act, 1 Stat. 243 (1792)	8
Selective Training and Service Act, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 (1940)	8
Veterans’ Preference Act, Pub. L. No. 78-359, 58 Stat. 387 (1944)	9
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1578 (1974)	8
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. H2972 (daily ed. May 14, 1991)	4
139 Cong. Rec. S5181 (daily ed. Apr. 29, 1993)	9
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)	21
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990)	8

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	8
Chadwick J. Harper, Note, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931 (2019).....	7
Dep’t of Veterans Affs. Off. of Rsch. & Development, <i>VA Research on Trau- matic Brain Injury (TBI)</i> , https://www.research.va.gov/top- ics/tbi.cfm (last visited Jan. 5, 2024).....	16
Erin Bagalman, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40941, <i>Traumatic Brain Injury Among Veterans</i> (Jan 4, 2013).....	16
<i>Lynch v. Department of the Army</i> , 107 M.S.P.R. 224 (M.S.P.B. 2007).....	18
Nat’l Inst. of Mental Health, <i>Post- Traumatic Stress Disorder</i> , https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/top- ics/post-traumatic-stress-disorder- ptsd (last visited Jan. 5, 2024)	16
MSPB, <i>Congressional Budget Justification FY 2018</i>	15
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., <i>Protecting the Rights of Servicemem- bers</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2013/05/22/servicemem-
bers_booklet.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/de- fault/files/crt/ legacy/2013/05/22/servicemem- bers_booklet.pdf (last visited Jan. 2, 2024)	3
U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Employment of Veterans in the Federal Executive Branch: Fiscal Year 2021</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.opm.gov/fedshirevets/hi-
ring-officials/ved-fy21.pdf">https://www.opm.gov/fedshirevets/hi- ring-officials/ved-fy21.pdf	2, 16
Veterans Affs., <i>VA Benefits & Health Care Utilization</i> , <a href="https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/poc-
ketcards/fy2021q4.pdf">https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/poc- ketcards/fy2021q4.pdf (last updated July 15, 2021)	16
<i>Veterans Preference: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil Service of the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform and Over- sight</i> , 104th Cong. 1 (2d Sess. 1996)	3–4, 10
<i>Veterans’ Preference: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Econ. Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affs.</i> , 110th Cong. 25 (1st Sess. 2007).....	10
